
 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Committee.services@exeter.gov.uk 
 

 Council Website 

 

 
 
 
An EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL will be held at the GUILDHALL, HIGH 
STREET, EXETER  on MONDAY 10 JUNE 2024, at 6.00 pm, at which you are hereby summoned to 
attend.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Mark Devin, Democratic 
Services Manager on 01392 265477.  
 
The following business is proposed to be transacted:-  
 
 
 Pages 
1    Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) Round 3 Funding  

 To consider the report of the Director of City Development. 
 

3 - 42 

  
2    Public Questions  

 Details of questions should be notified to the Democratic Services Team at least 
three working days prior to the meeting - by 10am on Wednesday 5 June 2024. 
 
Further information and a copy of the procedure with details about speaking at 
Council can be found here: Public Speaking at Meetings. 
 

 

  
3    Questions from Members of the Council Under Standing Order No. 8  

 Details of questions should be notified to the Democratic Services Manager by no 
later than 10am on Friday 7 June 2024. 
 

 

A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe 
 
Date: 31 May 2024 

 
 
 

Bindu Arjoon 
Chief Executive 

 

mailto:Committee.services@exeter.gov.uk
http://www.exeter.gov.uk/
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-speaking-at-meetings/request-to-speak-at-a-committee/


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 4 June 2024 

REPORT TO EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL 
Date of Meeting: 10 June 2024 

Report of: Director of City Development 

Title: Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) Round 3 Funding 

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Council 

1. What is the report about? 

Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) Round 3 (R3) provides £450 million for a third 

round of funding with funding being used to del
[...]
across the fund elements (TA & 

resettlement) – a local authority agrees to deliver a minimum number of TA homes 

and resettlement homes in exchange for their funding allocation, providing maximum 

flexibility and simplifying delivery. 

• Increased the programme time frame to a full two years - increasing scope for a 

wider range of delivery options, including new supply. 

• Introduced a 10% new supply uplift to support the growth of overall housing 

supply.  

• Providing revenue funding to local authorities to support programme delivery. 

Full details of the purpose of the funding, terms and reporting and monitoring 

arrangements are set out in the Memorandum of Understanding between the Department 

for Levelling up, Housing and Communities and Exeter City Council at Appendix 1. 

There are three options available: -  

Option 1 – Purchasing new build properties off the open market - To secure this capital 

grant funding, it is estimated that the council would need to contribute £630,400.  

Option 2 – Purchasing ex-ECC properties off the open market – In order to secure this 

capital grant funding, it is estimated the council would need to contribute £297,000. 

Option 3 – Do nothing - Turn down the opportunity to draw down on £594,000 in DLUHC 

grant funding to purchase additional properties. 

2. Recommendations:  

That Executive support and that Extraordinary Council agree Option 2 as follows: 

1) acceptance of the full allocation of £594,000 in DLUHC grant funding; 

2) the purchase of (four) properties off the open market; 

3) that the Council’s Capital contribution is funded through £297,000 of S106 funds; 

4) identification and purchase of suitable properties to let; 

5) that the rents be set at affordable rates in accordance with the provisions of the 

Memorandum of Understanding between DLUHC and Exeter City Council and the 

DLUHC recommended rental funding model Rent Standard – April 2023; 

6) that the MOU (Appendix 1) be signed and returned to DLUHC by the 12th of June 

2024 confirming the Council’s participation in the programme; 

7) that the Director of City Development and Housing and the relevant Portfolio Holder 

are given delegated authority to proceed with the acquisitions and to amend the 

number of properties purchased in line with the agreement above and including 

where additional government grant may become available (provided that no further 

capital contribution is required from Exeter City Council). 

Page 4



3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

Exeter City Council is committed to supporting refugees, where possible and within 

available resources, that have been displaced due to conflict and the Local Authority 

Housing Fund (LAHF) is an opportunity to bring on additional units of long-term family 

accommodation that will help address much needed accommodation for this cohort and 

to provide homes for future housing need.  

The Home Office have advised that at this juncture, they require over 100 properties of all 

sizes for the Afghan cohort. While 2 and 3 beds dominate the requirement there is a need 

for properties that are 4 – 7 beds in size.  

One of the properties will be used for temporary accommodation and will assist local 

citizens who are homeless. The Council currently has 34 families in Temporary 

Accommodation. 

Subject to council approval, once these properties have been secured, they will be an 

ECC asset. DLUHC envisages that once all Afghan households have been resettled the 

Council will be able to use the properties for other housing needs such as temporary 

accommodation which is always in high demand. 

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources 

There are a number of resource implications to consider: - 

Sourcing appropriate properties –This will require cross departmental co-operation with 

Housing Needs Department sourcing appropriate properties from open market, Estates 

and Housing Assets visitin
[...]
 to the Council’s borrowing requirement. 

This means that the rental income will add resources to the revenue account. The 

Finance team will work closely with Housing to ensure that the houses are placed in the 

most economically advantageous position, whilst ensuring that the Councils is acting in 

line with legislation and s106 obligations. 

6. What are the legal aspects? 

The funds are to be provided by central government to authorities in accordance with the 

provisions of section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003.  Section 31 addresses the 

power to pay grants to local authorities and states: 

A Minister of the Crown may pay a grant to a local authority in England towards 

expenditure incurred or to be incurred by it. 

This is a non-ring-fenced capital grant, although conditions can be attached as to the use 

of the grant. In this case, DLUHC requires the Council to enter into a Memorandum of 

Understanding (MOU). Members should read and consider the MOU.  

Members will note that the terms of the MOU are not legally binding and state at 

paragraph 1 that ‘this MOU is not intended to create legal or binding obligations. It 

describes the understanding between both parties for the use of funding specified in 

Section 3 of this agreement’. 

The stated purpose of the scheme is for local authorities to acquire housing stock in order 

to ‘‘[r]educe local housing pressures and use of expensive and unsuitable 

accommodation, by providing better quality temporary accommodation to those owed 

homelessness duties by local authorities’, to ‘[r]educe temporary accommodation costs’ 

and to ‘[p]rovide sustainable settled housing to those on the ACRS [Afghan Citizens 

Resettlement scheme] so that they can build new lives in the UK, find employment and 

integrate into communities’. 

7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer reminds members that they are under an obligation to 

exercise their fiduciary duty carefully. The mean
[...]
ember 2025 (if SOGU 

provided by 8 October) and all MI 

submitted to schedule.  

(With further payment windows in 

January 2026, and March 2026 

deadlines TBC) 

 

* Note:  committed spend in table 1 refers only to capital grant spend (and does not 

include revenue grant spend  
 

 

7. Charging Affordable Rents for LAHF R3 funded homes 

 

 

1 For local authorities seeking to accelerate delivery, a combined tranche 3 & 4 payment can be made. 

The SOGU needs to demonstrate the local authority has committed 80% of the combined Tranche 1, 

2 and 3 total grants paid (or due.)  

 

Page 20



 

7 
 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

7.1. The LAHF Prospectus specifies “It is up to local authorities to determine 

the precise rent level and tenure of homes in line with the fund objectives. 

This could include…Affordable Rent.” 

 

7.2. The Rent Standard https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/rent-

standard/rent-standard-april-2023-accessible-version provides that 

Affordable Rents may be charged only in limited circumstances.  

 

7.3. This MOU records the agreement between the Secretary of State and the 

Council that relevant accommodation, provided by the Council or a partner 

Registered Provider pursuant to LAHF grant funding, is permitted to be let 

at an Affordable Rent, and that accordingly that an Affordable Rent may be 

charged for such accommodation in accordance with paragraph 3.8b of 

the Rent Standard - April 2023. 

 

7.4. In Paragraph 7.3, “relevant accommodation” means accommodation: 

• in the Council area; 

• which is being used to further the LAHF objectives set out at 

paragraph 2.2 of the MOU; 

• which has never been let at a social rent; and 

• where the accommodation is provided by a partner Registered 
Provider, for which the Council has agreed that the partner 
Registered Provider may charge affordable rent. 
 

 
8. Roles and Responsibilities 

 
 

DLUHC Responsibilities   
 

8.1. DLUHC is responsible for setting national h
[...]
greements with 

companies or external entities in relation to LAHF – including, but not 

limited to, property contracts, professional services contracts, construction 

contracts and lease agreements: 

“Data may be shared with other enforcement agencies for the prevention 
and detection of crime.”    
 

  

Page 24



 

11 
 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

  
Signed for and on behalf of DLUHC      
 
Signature:   
   

   

Name:     
Position:   
   

Date:   

 
Signed for and on behalf of LA Name 

   

 
Signature:      
   

   

Name:           
Position:       Date:       
  
  

Page 25



 

12 
 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

Annex A – Reporting and Monitoring Arrangements   
     
Scope and Purpose  
 
1. This annex sets out the agreed reporting and monitoring arrangements for LAHF, 

including the expected frequency and content of the regular reports that the 

Council will provide to DLUHC. 

    
DLUHC Role   
 
2. DLUHC will support the running of the fund and maintain a national picture of 

delivery by putting in place a proportionate monitoring and governance 

framework. This will include a fund governance board(s) attended by the DLUHC 

Senior Reporting Officer (SRO) and other relevant stakeholders. Wherever 

possible DLUHC will avoid duplication of requests towards the Council. 

   
Council Role   
 
3. Day-to-day project monitoring and delivery responsibilities will be delegated to 

the Council. The Council will submit reports to DLUHC in accordance with the 

agreed timescales and frequency set out in the MoU.  The Council will also work 

with DLUHC to provide any reasonable additional MI required as and when 

requested by the DLUHC Senior Reporting Officer. DLUHC will provide an 

appropriate amount of time to return any additional MI requests.   

   
Management Information (MI)  
 
4. The list of MI is split between operational data – required for monitoring the 

ongoing fund delivery (Table 4) and evaluation data (Table 5) required to assess 
[...]
aternity including 
new and breast feeding mothers 

Positive Low As above 

Marriage and civil partnership 
status 

- - (No negative impacts identified) 

 
Actions identified that will mitigate any negative impacts and/or promote inclusion 
 
 

Officer: Chris Stocks 

Date: 19th April 2024 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SEATING IN THE GUILDHALL 
 

 
 

    Deputy 
Lord 

Mayor 
Councillor 

Knott  

(L) 

 Chief 
Executive 

 Lord Mayor 
Councillor 

K.J. Mitchell 
(LD) 

 Democratic 
Services 

Manager 

 Service Lead 
Legal 

Services 

 Democrati
c Services 
Officer 

                

 

        Director  Director   

 

Councillors 

 

Darling  (L) 

 

 

Atkinson (L) 

 

 

Patrick (L) 

 

 

Ellis-Jones (L) 

 

 

Hughes(L) 

 

 

Rolstone (L) 

 Councillors 

 

 Miller (L) 

 

 

Snow (L) 

 

 

Begley (L) 

 

 

Hussain (L) 

 

 

Parkhouse (L) 

 

 

Pole (L) 

 Councillors 

 

Bialyk (L) 

 

 

Wright (L) 

 

 

Wood  (L) 

 

 

Williams, R.T.  (L) 

 

 

Allcock(L) 
 
 
 
Foale (L) 

 

TABLE 

 Councillors 

 

Moore, (G)* 

 

 

Mitchell, M.N.  
(LD)* 

 

Fullam (LD)* 

 

 

Read (G) 

 

 

Ketchin (G)* 

 

 

              Rees (G)* 

 Councillors 

 

Jobson (C) 

 

                             

                                Holland (C) 

 

 

 Sheridan (C) 

 

 

Palmer (LD) 

 

 

Banyard (G) 

 

 

Haigh (I) 

 
 

Cllr 

Harding (L) 

Cllr 

 Williams 
M.J. 

(L) 
 
 

Cllr Wardle 

(L) 

Cllr Asvachin 

(L) 

Cllr 

Vizard (L) 

 

 

 

 

Cllr 

Bennett 

 (G) 

 

Cllr 

Wetenhall 

(G) 

 
 
 

P
age 43

A
genda A

nnex



 
   

 
 
Portfolio Holders 
 

 
 
 
 

L: Labour: 24 Bialyk: Leader  
G: 
LD: 

Green: 
Liberal Democrat 

7* 
4* 

Wright 
Vizard 

Deputy Leader and Corporate Services & City Centre 
Climate and Ecological Crisis and Communities 

C: Conservative: 3 Williams, R.T.: City Management  
I: Independent 1 Asvachin Housing, Homelessness Prevention & Customer Services 
   Wood:  Leisure Services and Healthy Living 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
* Known as the 
Progressive Group 

 Foale: 
Allcock                   
    

Arts, Culture & Tourism 
City Development 

     
     

 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	1 Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) Round 3 Funding
	Appendix 1 - LAHF3 MOU
	Appendix 2 - LAHF ROUND 3 - Cost Breakdowns
	EQIA Local Authority Housing Fund Round 3

	 A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe





Minutes of the meeting

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

Monday 10 June 2024
Present:-

Councillors Allcock, Asvachin, Atkinson, Banyard, Begley, Bialyk, Darling, Ellis-dJones,
Foale, Fullam, Haigh, Harding, Holland, Hughes, Hussain, Ketchin, Knott, Miller,
Mitchell, K, Mitchell, M, Moore, D, Parkhouse, Patrick, Read, Rees, Rolstone, Sheridan,
Snow, Vizard, Wardle, Williams, M, Williams, R, Wood and Wright

Also Present:-
Chief Executive, Director Finance, Director of City Development, Service Lead, Legal

Services & Interim Monitoring Officer, Democratic Services Manager and Democratic
Services Officer (LS)

15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bennett, Jobson and
Wetenhall.

16 LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND (LAHF) ROUND 3 FUNDING

The Leader presented Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) Round 3 Funding to
consider the recommendations set out in the report and made the following points:

e the Executive considered the report last week; and
¢ Option 2 was the preferred choice, which would require a £297,000
contribution from Council.

Councillor Moore as co-Leader of the Progressive Group welcomed the report and
asked that the Portfolio Holder provide an update in six months on the resettlement
matching process.

The Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Knott spoke in support of the proposal making
the following points:

¢ he had recently attended the Respect Festival and met some of those who
have been supported in the previous housing schemes;

¢ this proposal and Option 2 also supported the reduction in local housing
need; and

¢ he endorsed the report and sought Members to vote in support of the
recommendations.

The Leader in summing up agreed to request that a Portfolio Holder report be
presented to a future Scrutiny Committee to update Members on the resettlement
process.

The Leader moved and Councillor Wright seconded the recommendations for
Option 2 to be supported and following the vote was carried unanimously.



17

18

RESOLVED that Council agree Option 2 as follows:

1)
2)
3)

4)
5)

6)

to accept the full allocation of £594,000 in DLUHC grant funding;

the purchase of (four) properties off the open market;

that the Council’'s Capital contribution be funded through £297,000 of S106
funds;

the identification and purchase of suitable properties to let;

that the rents be set at affordable rates in accordance with the provisions of
the Memorandum of Understanding between DLUHC and Exeter City
Council and the DLUHC recommended rental funding model Rent Standard
— April 2023;

that the MOU be signed and returned to DLUHC by the 12th of June 2024
confirming the Council’s participation in the programme; and

that delegated authority be granted to the Director of City Development and
Housing and the relevant Portfolio Holder to proceed with the acquisitions
and to amend the number of properties purchased in line with the agreement
above and including where additional government grant may become
available (provided that no further capital contribution is required from Exeter
City Council).

PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There were no questions from members of the public.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER

NO. 8

There were no questions from Members.

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.14 pm)

Chair



	Extraordinary Meeting of the Council

